RESOLUTION NUMBER 5021

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PERRIS, CALIFORNIA, ORDERING THE SUBMISSION TO THE QUALIFIED ELECTORS OF THE CITY OF A CERTAIN MEASURE, ENTITLED THE MARIJUANA DISPENSARY AND CULTIVATION TAX MEASURE, AT THE GENERAL ELECTION TO BE HELD ON TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 8, 2016, AS CALLED BY RESOLUTION NO. 5005

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Perris has called a General Municipal Election to be held on Tuesday, November 8, 2016, by Resolution No. 5005 adopted on May 31, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Perris also desires to submit to the voters at the General Municipal Election on November 8, 2016 a proposed ordinance for the taxation of marijuana dispensaries and marijuana cultivation;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PERRIS, CALIFORNIA, DOES HEREBY RESOLVE, DECLARE, DETERMINE AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. That the City Council of the City of Perris, pursuant to its right and authority, hereby orders submitted to the voters at the General Municipal Election to be held on Tuesday, November 8, 2016 the following question:

Shall the ordinance known as the MARIJUANA DISPENSARY AND CULTIVATION TAX , estimated to annually collect \$875,000 - \$1,200,000	YES
from marijuana dispensaries (through a maximum tax rate of ten cents for each \$1 of dispensary proceeds), estimated to annually collect another \$100,000 - \$1,000,000 from marijuana cultivation (if cultivation is allowed, through an annual maximum tax rate of \$25 per square foot of cultivation area, subject to CPI adjustments), with no sunset clause, be adopted?	NO

<u>Section 2</u>. That the text of Ordinance Number 1329 to be submitted to the voters as a proposed measure is attached as Exhibit "A" to this resolution.

<u>Section 3</u>. The method of tax collection and all aspects of the application and operation of any tax levied pursuant to the adoption of the ordinance known as the "Marijuana Dispensary and Cultivation Tax" shall be as provided for in the ordinance and/or as authorized in the ordinance to be conducted and determined by the City Council, and any such tax shall become effective only upon approval of a majority of the votes cast by the voters voting upon the ballot measure.

<u>Section 4</u>. The ordinance shall not take effect, and no tax authorized by the ordinance shall be levied, unless and until the ordinance receives the approval of a majority of the votes cast by the voters of the City voting upon the ballot measure on the proposed ordinance at the November 8, 2016 General Municipal Election.

<u>Section 5.</u> That the vote requirement for the ballot measure to pass is a majority (50% + 1) of the votes cast.

<u>Section 6</u>. That in all particulars not recited in this resolution, the election shall be held and conducted as provided by law for holding municipal elections.

<u>Section 7</u>. That notice of the time and place of holding the election is given and the City Clerk is authorized, instructed and directed to give further or additional notice of the election, in time, form and manner as required by law.

<u>Section 8</u>. That the City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this Resolution and enter it into the book of original Resolutions.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Perris, California, at a regular meeting held on the 14th day of June, 2016.

Daryl R. Busch, Mayor

ATTEST:

Nancy Salazar, City Clerk

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE) § CITY OF PERRIS)

I, NANCY SALAZAR, City Clerk of the City of Perris, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution Number 5021 was duly adopted by the City Council of the City of Perris at a regular meeting thereof held on the 14th day of June 2016, by the following vote:

AYES: YARBROUGH, BURKE, RABB, BUSCH NOES: ROGERS ABSTAIN: NONE ABSENT: NONE

City Clerk, Nancy Salazar